

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

SSN HOTEL MANAGEMENT, LLC, et al.,

Plaintiffs

v.

THE HARFORD MUTUAL INSURANCE
COMPANY,

Defendant

CIVIL ACTION NO. 2:20-CV-06228

JURY TRIAL DEMANDED

HON. CHAD F. KENNEY

**DEFENDANT'S BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS
PLAINTIFFS' AMENDED COMPLAINT**

THOMAS, THOMAS & HAFFER, LLP

Kevin C. McNamara, Esq.
PA I.D. No. 72668
P.O. Box 999
Harrisburg, PA 17108-0999
(717) 237-7132

TABLE OF CONTENTS

- I. INTRODUCTION 1
- II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY AND STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 1
 - The Policy Provisions at Issue 5
- III. STATEMENT OF ISSUE PRESENTED..... 5
- IV. ARGUMENT 5
 - A. Legal Standard..... 5
 - B. Choice of Law 6
 - C. Prima Facie Coverage 9
 - 1. Business Income and Extra Expense Coverage - The Physical Damage Requirement 9
 - 2. Civil Authority Coverage 14
 - D. The Virus Exclusion Bars Coverage 17
 - 1. The Virus Exclusion Clearly Applies to Every Aspect of Potential Coverage. 17
 - 2. SSN’s Alleged Losses Were Caused by a Virus 18
 - 3. The ISO Circular and Regulatory Estoppel..... 188
 - E. Claims for “Expenses” Are Expressly Excluded 21
 - F. The Reasonable Expectations Doctrine Does Not Apply 22
- V. CONCLUSION..... 25
- CERTIFICATION 26

Table of Authorities

Cases	Page(s)
<u>1 S.A.N.T., Inc. v. Berkshire Hathaway, Inc.</u> , 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 8590 (W.D. Pa. Jan. 15, 2021).....	12
<u>401 Fourth Street v. Inv'rs Ins. Co.</u> , 879 A.2d 166 (Pa. 2005)	7
<u>4431, Inc. v. Cincinnati Ins. Cos.</u> , 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 226984 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 3, 2020)	11-13
<u>Am. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Murray</u> , 658 F.3d 311 (3d Cir. 2011)	7
<u>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</u> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	6
<u>ATCM Optical, Inc. v. Twin City Fire Ins. Co.</u> , 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 7251 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 14, 2021)	18, 21
<u>Auto. v. Zurich Am. Ins. Co.</u> , 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 25325 (D.N.J. Feb. 10, 2021)	8
<u>Axis Reinsurance Co. v. HLTH Corp.</u> , 993 A.2d 1057, (Del. 2010)	8
<u>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</u> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	5, 6
<u>Bensalem Twp. v. Int'l Surplus Lines Ins. Co.</u> , 38 F.3d 1303 (3d Cir. 1994)	8
<u>Bohreer v. Erie Ins. Grp.</u> , 475 F. Supp. 2d 578 (E.D. Va. 2007)	9
<u>Border Chicken AZ, LLC v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.</u> , 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 217649 (D. Ariz. Nov. 20, 2020).....	20
<u>Borough of Moosic v. Darwin Nat'l Assurance Co.</u> , 556 F. App'x 92 (3d Cir. 2014)	17
<u>Boxed Foods Co., LLC v. Cal. Capital Ins. Co.</u> , 2020 U.S. Dist LEXIS 198859 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 26, 2020).....	21
<u>Canal Ins. Co. v. Underwriters at Lloyd's London</u> , 333 F.Supp. 2d 352 (E.D. Pa. 2004)	23
<u>Clear Hearing Solutions, LLC v. Cont'l Cas. Co.</u> , 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 7273 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 14, 2021)	13
<u>Eye Care Ctr. Of N.J., PA v. Twin City Fire Ins Co.</u> , 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 24344 (D.N.J. Feb. 8, 2021)	8

Fuel Recharge Yourself v. Amco Ins. Co.,
2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 26173 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 11, 2021) 19, 21, 23-24

Hammersmith v. TIG Ins. Co.,
480 F.3d 220 (3d Cir. 2007) 7

Handel v. Allstate Ins. Co.,
2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 207892 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 6, 2020).....11, 15, 18, 19, 23

Hanreck v. Winnebago Indus., Inc.,
2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 51388 (M.D. Pa. Mar. 27, 2019) 7

Holtec Int'l & Holtec Mfg. Div., Inc. v. ARC Machs., Inc.,
2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 183916 (W.D. Pa. Oct. 5, 2020)7

Hussey Copper, Ltd. v. Royal Ins. Co. of Am.,
2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 81830 (W.D. Pa. Sept. 9, 2009) 19

Kahn v. Pa. Nat’l Mut. Cas. Ins. Co.,
2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 23090 (M.D. Pa. Feb. 8, 2021) 6

Kessler Dental Associates, P.C. v. Dentists Ins. Co.,
2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 238254 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 7, 2020) 19, 20

Klaxon Co. v. Stentor Elec. Mfg. Co.,
313 U.S. 487 (1941) 7

Liberty Mut. Ins. Co. v. Treesdale, Inc.,
418 F.3d 330, 344 (3d Cir. 2005).....22

Madison Constr. Co. v. Harleysville Mut. Ins. Co.,
735 A.2d 100 (Pa. 1999) 7, 22

Marks v. Scottsdale Ins. Co.,
2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 104977 (E.D. Va. July 30, 2014)8

Marshall v. State Farm,
2013 Del. Super. LEXIS 231 (Super. Ct. June 13, 2013) 8

Matcon Diamond v. Penn Nat’l Ins. Co.,
815 A.2d 1109 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2003) 22

McTernan, Fowler v. UPMC Shadyside, 578 F.3d 203 (3d Cir.2009)..... 6

Meyer v. CUNA Mut. Ins. Soc.,
648 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 2011) 8

Millers Capital Ins. Co. v. Gambone Bros. Dev. Co.,
941 A.2d 706 (Pa. Super. 2007) 23

Monsanto Co. v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.,
1994 Del. Super. LEXIS 191 (Del. Super. Ct. Apr. 15, 1994);8

Moody v. Hartford Fin. Grp., Inc.,
2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 7264 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 14, 2021).....11-15, 18-19, 21, 23-24

Motorist Mutual Insurance Co. v. Hardinger,
131 F. Appendix 823 (3d Cir. 2005) 11, 14

Nat'l Mut. Ins. Co. v. Blanchard,
1989 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 9564 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 9, 1989).....18

Newchops Rest. Comcast LLC v. Admiral Indem. Co.,
2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 238254 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 17, 2020)15-18, 21

Philadelphia Parking Authority v. Federal Insurance Co.,
385 F. Supp. 2d 280 (S.D.N.Y. 2005) 10

Port Authority of New York and New Jersey v. Affiliated FM Insurance Co.,
311 F.3d 226 (3d Cir. 2002) 10, 11

Prime Alliance Group Limited v. Hartford Insurance Co.,
2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 113098 (S.D. Fl. October 19, 2007) 15-16

Ramara, Inc. v. Westfield Ins. Co.,
814 F.3d 660 (3d Cir. 2016) 7

Reliance Ins. Co. v. Moessner,
121 F.3d 895 (3d Cir. 1997) 8

Safe Auto Ins. Co. v. Berlin,
991 A.2d 327 (Pa. Super. 2010) 8

Scirex Corp. v. Fed. Ins. Co.,
313 F.3d 841 (3d Cir. 2002).....9

Standard Venetian Blind Co.,
469 A.2d 563 (Pa. 1983) 18

State Farm Fire & Cas. Co. v. Estate of Mehlman,
589 F.3d 105 (3d Cir. 2009) 8

Sunbeam Corp.v. Liberty Mutual Insurance Company,
781 A.2d 1189 (Pa. 2001) 19

TAQ Willow Grove, LLC v. Twin City Fire Ins.,
2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 7276 (E.D. Pa. January 14, 2021).....8, 14, 15, 18, 19, 21

Tonkovic v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
521 A.2d 920 (Pa. 1987) 23-24

Toppers Salon & Health Spa, Inc. v. Travelers Prop. Cas. Co. of Am.,
2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 223356 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 30, 2020)..... 18, 21-23

Ultimate Hearing Sols. II, LLC v. Twin City Fire Ins. Co.,
2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 7266 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 14, 2021).....17

U.S. Fid. & Guar. Co. v. Lehigh Valley Ice Arena, Inc.,
121 Fed. Appx. 976 (3d Cir. 2005) 22-23

Whiskey Flats, Inc. v. Axis Ins. Co.,
2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 27137 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 12, 2021) 17

Wilson v. Hartford Cas. Co.,
2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 179896 (E.D. Pa. September 30, 2020).....18, 23

Zagafen Bala, LLC v. Twin City Fire Ins. Co.,
2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 7255 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 14, 2021)..... 17, 23-24

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12 5, 25

Other

10A Couch on Insurance §148.46 (3rd Ed. 1998)10

Williston on Contracts § 49:111 (4th ed.).....17
